SOUTH PLAINS - DISTRICT 2 4-H



DATE: January 10, 2025

MEMO TO: All South Plains District 2 County Extension Agents

SUBJECT: 2024-25 District 2 4-H Fashion Show

FROM: Cari Snider Kaci Scott

District 2 Specialist Lynn County CEA-FCH

4-H Youth Development Fashion Show Committee Chair

CONTEST DATE: Monday, April 21, 2025

CONTEST LOCATION: Christ the King School

4011 54th Street, Lubbock TX 79413

REGISTRATION: March 31-April 14, 2025

Entries must be completed in 4HOnline. Late Registration: April 16, 2025 for a \$50 fee

Note: Counties may set alternate registration deadlines. Please check with

your county office for the appropriate deadlines.

ENTRY FEE: \$15.00

Late Registration fee: \$50

CONTACT: Kaci Scott, (806) 561-4562, or kaci.scott@ag.tamu.edu

Participant Guides

The 2024-25 District 2 Fashion Show Guidebooks are your guide to successful participation in the Fashion Show Contest. Please read through the Guidebooks carefully!

2024-25 District 2 Fashion Show Guidebook for SENIORS

2024-25 District 2 Fashion Show Guidebook for JUNIORS/INTERMEDIATES

2024-25 District 2 Fashion Show Guidebook for AGENTS

General Information

Educational Exhibits/Displays – 4-H'ers are invited to create a display/exhibit that relates to Clothing, Textiles, and/or Fiber for display in person during the contest on April 21. Entries will be exhibited in the hallways and/or the gym during the event. You need to bring your own tables, easels, etc. that your display requires. Please complete the <u>application</u> by <u>Wednesday</u>, <u>April 16</u>, 2025 at 11:59 PM.

South Plains - District 2 4-H
Texas A&M AgriLife Extension Service
1102 E Drew St | Lubbock, Texas 79403-6653
Tel. 806.746.6101 | Fax. 806.723.8411 | d24-h.tamu.edu

Fashion Show Narrators – We will utilize the District 2 Fashion Show Task Force members (Senior 4-H'ers only) for the Fashion Show narrators. Any interested 4-H'ers are encouraged to complete the Task Force application. Be watching for this information to come from Cari Snider.

Judges Applications – We are in need of volunteer judges. Please have at least two volunteers from your county apply to be a judge. The <u>Judges Application</u> is due on Monday, April 14, 2025 at 11:59 PM.

Duds to Dazzle Participation – We will be working with the Duds to Dazzle Committee to accommodate any 4-H'er who is participating in both contests. We will ensure that they have time between the two contests to get changed and fed before going in for Fashion Show.

Senior Entry Forms – Seniors DO NOT need to complete the entry forms for their respective division for District contest. Each participant will automatically receive 15 points on their scoresheet.

Community Service Project – We will have a district community service opportunity for the Fashion Show. Details will be released closer to contest time.

Reminders for Seniors

- The Senior paperwork for State requires photos to be turned in with entries. Please remind your
 4-H'ers to take a front view, a back view, both head-to-toe, in their competition outfit so that they have it to turn in with their state forms.
- Natural Fiber Clarification Participants may compete in a Fashion Show Buying or Construction
 category and in a Fashion Show Natural Fiber wool/mohair or cotton category at the Texas 4-H Roundup
 if they finished first at the district contest in their respective categories. Participants may enter the same
 garment, or they may enter different garments based on the individual category guidelines.

Contest Resources

Please refer to the <u>Texas 4-H Fashion & Interior Design Webpage</u> for resources, project ideas, and details and information about the Texas 4-H Fashion Show.

Contest Information

If participants need any type of accommodation to participate in this program or have questions about the physical access provided, please contact their County Extension Office or Cari Snider, (806) 746-6101 at least two weeks prior to the event.

*Medical release, waiver, indemnification, and code of conduct forms must be completed on 4-H Online. If forms are not completed on 4-H Online the 4-H member is responsible for bringing a completed copy of all forms to registration to be eligible to participate in the contest.

If you have suggestions or comments, please notify Kaci Scott at kaci.scott@ag.tamu.edu as soon as possible. We look forward to a great contest!

CC: Josh Brooks